
Agenda compiled by:
Governance Services
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR
Telephone No:

Phil Garnett

0113 39 51712

Produced on Recycled Paper

1

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Monday, 19th October, 2015 at 2.00 pm

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

D Blackburn Farnley and Wortley;
J Blake Middleton Park;
R Charlwood Moortown;
S Golton Rothwell;
G Latty Guiseley and Rawdon;
J Lewis Kippax and Methley;
A Lowe Armley;
J Procter Wetherby;
J Pryor Headingley;
M Rafique Chapel Allerton;
S Varley Morley South;
L Yeadon Kirkstall;

Public Document Pack



2

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:-



3

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
AND OTHER INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2000 and paragraphs 13-18 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. Also to declare 
any other significant interests which the Member 
wishes to declare in the public interest, in 
accordance with paragraphs 19-20 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence from the 
meeting.

6  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
previous meeting held on 16th June 2015.  

1 - 4

7  WEST YORKSHIRE JOINT OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

To receive the report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development which considers and makes 
recommendations to Full Council to appoint a Joint 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, to 
delegate relevant functions (in accordance with the 
Committee’s terms of reference), and to appoint 
members to the new committee following 
nomination by the Scrutiny Board (Adult Social 
Care, Public Health, NHS).

5 - 12

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



4

8  AMENDMENTS TO THE COUNCIL PROCEDURE 
RULES

To consider the report of the City Solicitor 
presenting the feedback received from political 
groups on changes to the operation of Ordinary 
Council meetings that have been trialled during the 
July and September Council meetings.

13 - 
18

9  COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW 
RECOMMENDATIONS ON THE CREATION OF A 
NEW TOWN COUNCIL FOR GUISELEY

To consider the joint report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Citizens and Communities) and the City 
Solicitor which seeks confirmation of the 
Committee’s view as to whether or not a Guiseley 
Town Council should be established, and if so, 
which polling districts should be included within the 
new Town Council, together with the community 
governance reasons for recommending the new 
Town Council on the basis proposed.

19 - 
122

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or 
hear the proceedings either as they take place (or later) and to enable the 
reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of 
when and where the recording was made, the context of the 
discussion that took place, and a clear identification of the main 
speakers and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that 
could lead to misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In particular there 
should be no internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the material between 
those points must be complete.

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 19th October, 2015

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 16TH JUNE, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor J Lewis in the Chair

Councillors J Bentley (As substitute for S 
Golton), D Blackburn, R Charlwood, 
D Coupar (As substitute for A Lowe), 
G Latty, J Pryor, M Rafique, B Selby (As 
substitute for J Blake) and L Yeadon

Apologies Councillors J Blake, S Golton, A Lowe 
and J Procter 

1 Election of Chair 

In the absence of Cllr Blake, Councillor J Lewis was proposes as Chair for the 
meeting.

RESOLVED – Councillor J Lewis be elected as Chair for the duration of the 
meeting.

2 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 

3 Exempt Information - possible exclusion of the press and public 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public.

4 Late items 

There were no late items submitted for consideration.

5 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests 

No declarations were made.

6 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Golton, Blake, Lowe 
and J Procter. 

Councillors J Bentley, Selby and Coupar were in attendance as substitutes.

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 19th October, 2015

7 Minutes - 12th May 2015 

RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting 
held on 12th May 2015 as a correct record.

8 Amendments to Council Procedure Rules 

The City Solicitor submitted a report which proposed changes to the operation 
of Ordinary Council meetings, and that the changes be adopted for a trial 
period at the July and September meetings.

Members discussed the process for providing full Council with Community 
Committee updates, particularly with increased functions being delegated to 
them.

In discussion it was confirmed to Members that there would be opportunity to 
consider the outcome of the trial period at the October meeting of the 
Committee.

RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to:

(a) Agree that the proposed amendments to Council Procedure Rules as 
set out at Appendix A of the submitted report be adopted, on a trial 
basis, for the July and September Council meetings;

(b) Note the indicative timings for Council as set out at Appendix B of the 
submitted report; and

(c) Receive a further report in October 2015 on the outcome of the trial 
period.

9 Amendments to the Constitution following the introduction of the Local 
Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2015 

HR and Legal Services submitted a report which proposed amendments to 
the Constitution in light of the Local Authorities (Standing orders) (England) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2015. The regulations require changes to the 
Employment Committee Terms of reference and the Officer Employment 
Procedure Rules; and the establishment of a panel of independent persons. In 
addition, following a review of recruitment policy and practice, other 
amendments were proposed to the Employment Committee Terms of 
Reference and Officer Employment Procedure Rules to provide clarity on the 
recruitment and dismissal process for senior officers.

Members discussed the report in detail. In particular consideration was given 
to the process by which Executive Board Members are informed of proposed 
appointments by the Employment Committee, and given the opportunity to 
raise objections with the Employment Committee.

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 19th October, 2015

Following discussion Members agreed that, in advance of interviews taking 
place, Executive Board Members be informed of those candidates that have 
been shortlisted by the Employment Committee for interviews. 

RESOLVED – the Committee resolved to recommend to full Council for 
approval:

(a) amendments be made to the Employment Committee Terms of 
reference as set out at Appendix A of the submitted report; 

(b) amendments be made to the Officer Employment Procedure Rules as 
set out at Appendix B of the submitted report with the caveat that, in 
advance of interviews taking place, Executive Board Members be 
informed of those candidates that the Employment Committee has 
shortlisted for interview; and

(c) That a panel be established to comprise of a minimum of two 
independent Persons with the Terms of Reference as set out at 
Appendix C of the submitted report. 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development

Report to General Purposes Committee

Date:  19th October 2015

Subject: West Yorkshire Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1 A number of West Yorkshire authorities have appointed a Joint Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee to consider arrangements for commissioning and 
configuration of health services where those arrangements are made across the 
West Yorkshire area.

2 It is now proposed that Leeds City Council joins those authorities in making joint 
arrangements; approving the terms of reference; delegating the relevant functions 
to the West Yorkshire Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee; and asking 
the Scrutiny Board (Adult Social Services, Public Health, NHS) to nominate 
Members to the Joint Committee.

Recommendations

3 General Purposes Committee is asked to:

3.1 Note the content and details presented in this report. 

3.2 Make the following recommendations to full Council:

 That Council resolves to appoint a West Yorkshire Joint Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee together with the authorities listed at paragraph 6.1

 That Council approves the terms of reference for the West Yorkshire Joint 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee set out at Appendix 1

Report author:  Peter Marrington
Tel:  0113 39 51151

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



 That Council delegates relevant functions, as set out in Appendix 1, that shall 
be exercisable by the West Yorkshire Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, subject to the terms and conditions specified.  

 That Council agrees to appoint such members to the West Yorkshire Joint 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, as nominated by the Scrutiny 
Board (Adult Social Services, Public Health, NHS).  

Page 6



4 Purpose of this report

4.1 To ask the General Purposes Committee to consider and make recommendations 
to Full Council to appoint a Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, to 
delegate relevant functions (in accordance with the Committee’s terms of 
reference), and to appoint members to the new committee following nomination by 
the Scrutiny Board (Adult Social Care, Public Health, NHS).

5 Background information

5.1 The Local Authority (Public health, Health and Wellbeing Boards and Health 
Scrutiny) Regulations 2013 provide for local NHS bodies to consult with the 
appropriate health scrutiny committee where there are any proposed substantial 
developments or variations in the provisions of the health service in the area(s) of 
a local authority.  Local authorities can form joint health overview and scrutiny 
committees where deemed appropriate and where proposals to change health 
services cross local authority boundaries, local authorities may be required to 
establish a joint health committee by direction of the Secretary of State for Health.

5.2 In Yorkshire and the Humber, a protocol has been established between the 15 
upper tier local authorities for establishing joint health overview and scrutiny 
committees, where required. Members will be aware that a Joint Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire and the Humber) –  the JHOSC – was 
previously established in March 2011, and reconfirmed in March 2014: The 
purpose of the JHOSC being to consider and respond to proposals associated 
with the Safe and Sustainable Review of Children’s Congenital Cardiac Services 
in England and the subsequent new review of Congenital Heart Disease services 
across England.  This work included considering the potential impact of proposals 
on children and families across Yorkshire and the Humber.  The JHOSC also 
acted as the appropriate scrutiny body across Yorkshire and the Humber, 
providing a formal response to the proposals and reconfiguration options 
presented for public consultation.  

5.3 The work
[...]
he relevant 
functions to the West Yorkshire Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

9 Recommendations

9.1 General Purposes Committee is asked to:

9.1.1 Note the content and detail presented in this report. 

9.1.2 Make the following recommendations to full Council:

(a) That Council resolves to appoint a West Yorkshire joint health overview and 
scrutiny committee together with the authorities listed at paragraph 6.1.

(b) That Council approves the terms of reference for the West Yorkshire joint 
health overview and scrutiny committee set out at Appendix 1.

(c) That Council delegates relevant functions, as set out in Appendix 1, that shall 
be exercisable by the West Yorkshire West Yorkshire joint health overview 
and scrutiny committee, subject to the terms and conditions specified.  

(d) That Council agrees to appoint such members to the West Yorkshire Joint 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, as nominated by the Scrutiny 
Board (Adult Social Services, Public Health, NHS).

10 Background documents1 

10.1 None

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Page 10



1

Appendix 1

WEST YORKSHIRE JOINT HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

TERMS OF REFERENCE AND WORKING ARRANGEMENTS

The Local Authority (Public Health, Health and Wellbeing Boards and Health Scrutiny) 
Regulations 2013 provide for local NHS bodies to consult with the appropriate health 
scrutiny committee where there are any proposed substantial developments or variations in 
the provisions of the health service in the area(s) of a local authority. 

Under the legislation health officers from NHS bodies are required to attend committee 
meetings; provide information about the planning, provisions and operation of health 
services; and must consult with the health scrutiny committee on any proposed substantial 

[...]


 To undertake shared development activities from time to time.

Working Arrangements

- The West Yorkshire Health Scrutiny Committee will meet at least four times a year as 
a formal body meeting in public.

- Each local authority will host one meeting a year and provide the administrative 
support to that meeting.

- Each local authority will nominate two members to sit on the West Yorkshire Health 
Scrutiny Committee

- The quorum for the West Yorkshire Health Scrutiny Committee will be five Members, 
with Members from at least three of the five local authorities present.

- Agenda, minutes and committee papers will be published on the websites of all the 
five local authorities.

 

Page 12



Report of the City Solicitor

Report to General Purposes Committee

Date: 19th October 2015

Subject: Amendments to Council Procedure Rules 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

In June the General Purposes Committee agreed that a number of changes be introduced, 
for Council meetings on a trial basis (for the July and September meetings_.  

In summary those proposals were that;   
 There be a new start time - 1pm rather than 1.30pm; 
 Community Committee Report contributions be restricted and time limited;
 That the Backbench Community Concern Item be removed from the Council 

proceedings, and in it’s place;
 consideration of Health and Wellbeing Minutes for up to 20 minutes be introduced;
 that a new Devolved Matters Report item, for up to 30 minutes, be introduced.

 That the deadline for amendments be altered to be 10am on the day before Council
 Consideration of White Paper motions be extended to 45 minutes with increased 

speaking time; 

This report considers feedback from political groups on the outcome of the trial period to 
date. 

General Purposes Committee is asked to;

 Approve an extension of the trial period to allow for further consideration of the 
arrangements during the remainder of the municipal year. 

 Request a further report to the May 2016 meeting of this committee in order for 
recommendations to be made on the adoption of revised Council Procedure Rules 
to the May 2016 Annual Council meeting.

Report author:  A Hodson
Tel:  2243208

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



1 Purpose of this report

1.1 This report presents feedback from political groups on changes to the operation of 
Ordinary Council meetings that have been in operation for a trial period at the July 
and September council meetings.

2 Amendments to Full Council Procedure Rules

2.1 Following cross party discussions a number of amendments to existing 
arrangements were introduced on a trial basis for the July and September Council 
meetings.  The background to those amendments and the feedback, which has 
been received from political groups, is set out below.

Start time for Ordinary Full Council Meetings

2.2 To accommodate the proposals set out in respect of White Paper motions, there 
was a requirement to add further time into the Council meeting.  On balance 
Leaders and Whips were supportive of an earlier start time for Council meetings 
of 1pm. 

2.3 Group Whips have been generally supportive of this earlier start time, although as 
yet the circumstances have not arisen whereby Council business has needed to 
be varied to accommodate the appointment of Honorary Aldermen1. 

Backbench Community Concerns

2.4 For the past two Municipal Years a period of 6 ten minute blocks have been 
reserved in Council business to consider Backbench Community Concerns.  

2.5 This defined area of business has proved useful in enabling backbench members 
a platform to introduce concerns into the Counc
[...]
.1 There is no resource or value for money issues arising from this report.

3.5 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In

3.5.1 The amendments proposed are in line with legislation.

3.6 Risk Management

3.6.1 There are no implications for risk management arising from this report this report.

4 Conclusions

4.1 There has, with the exception of the Community Committee report arrangements, 
been broad agreement to the changes that were proposed by this committee in 
July.  

4.2 However in recognition of the fact that the new arrangements have not yet been 
‘tested’ on an occasion where Honorary Aldermen are being appointed, and that  
concerns from opposition groups remain concerning Community Committee 
business, it is proposed that the trial period be extended until the end of the 
Municipal Year, with a report on the final proposals being presented to the May 
2016 meeting of this committee with a view to recommendations being made to 
the 2016 Annual Meeting of Council. 

4.3 It is felt that this additional period of time will enable a more complete test of the 
new arrangements prior to formal adoption. 

5 Recommendations

5.1 General Purposes Committee is asked to;

5.1.2 Approve an extension of the trial period to allow for further consideration of the 
arrangements during the remainder of the municipal year.

5.1.3 Request a further report to the May 2016 meeting of this committee in order for 
recommendations to be made on the adoption of revised Council Procedure Rules 
to the May 2016 Annual Council meeting.

6 Background documents2 

6.1 None

2 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of: Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) and City Solicitor

Report to: General Purposes Committee

Date: 19 October 2015

Subject: Community Governance Review recommendations on the creation of a new 
Town Council for Guiseley

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Guiseley and Rawdon

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1. General Purposes Committee, at its meeting on 12 February 2015, received a report in 
connection with the creation of a new Town Council for Guiseley.  At that meeting 
Members proposed an amendment to the boundary of the proposed Town Council and 
agreed to make a recommendation to Full Council to establish a new Town Council 
comprising of polling districts GRC, GRD, GRI, GRJ and GRK.  

2. At the General Purposes Committee meeting officers were unable to advise on the 
recommended implementation date as further work was required, particularly in regard 
to timing issues of introducing a precept for an amended Town Council boundary.   

3. The decision whether or not to form a new Parish or Town Council is for Full Council 
only.

4. Since the last meeting of General Purposes Committee further work has been 
undertaken to consider the community governance reasons for proceeding on the basis 
previously proposed and since that time further representations have been received 
that should appropriately be reported to Members prior to a final decision being taken.

5. General Purposes Committee are requested to consider this additional information and 
determine whether or not a recommendation should proceed to Full Council to 
establish a Town Council for Guiseley.   

Report authors: John Mulcahy/ 
James Rogers/Mark Turnbull

Page 19

Agenda Item 9



Recommendations

6. That General Purposes Committee confirms whether or not a new Guiseley Town 
Council should be established.

7. If Members propose to recommend to Full Council that a Town Council should be 
established Members are also asked to confirm: -

 which polling districts should be included within the new Town Council; and

 the community governance reasons for recommending the new Town Council on 
the basis proposed. 

Page 20



1 Purpose of this report

1.1 To consider further information in regard to the creation of a new Town Council for 
Guiseley.

2 Background information

2.1 At its meeting on 12 February 2015, General Purposes Committee considered a 
report, which included Electoral Working Group’s recommendations following the 
petition from electors in polling districts from the Guiseley and Rawdon Ward, to 
establish a new Town Council for Guiseley.

2.2 An amendment to the recommendations made by the Electoral Working Group 
was considered detailing an alternative boundary for the creation of a Guiseley 
Town Council based on polling districts GRC, GRD, GRI, GRJ and GRK (thereby 
omitting polling districts GRA and GRB from the original petition proposal).

2.3 Officers confirmed that the local authority is not bound by the defined area of a 
new Parish which is recommended in a petition and it is for the Community 
Governance Review process to make recommendations as to what new Parish or 
Parishes (if any) should be constituted in the area under review, including what 
their geographic boundaries should be.

2.4 The proposed amendment was put to the vote and General Purposes Committee 
resolved that Full Council be recommended to approve the creation of a Guiseley 
Town Council, at the earliest opportunity, to be comprised of polling districts GRC, 
GRD, GRI, GRJ and GRK.  At the General Purposes Committee meeting officers 
were unable to advise on the recommended implementation date as further work 
was required, particularly in regard to timing issues of introducing a precept for an 
amended Town Council
[...]
he review, representations made by local people 
and other interested persons, and also use its own knowledge of the local area.”

4.6 Risk Management

4.6.1 There is always a risk of challenge to the decision.  There is no right to appeal as 
such, although if local electors disagreed with the final recommendations they 
could lobby the Full Council not to give effect to them, or a decision by Full 
Council could be challenged by way of judicial review on the usual principles.

5 Conclusions

5.1 On the basis of all of the issues covered in this report, not least the need for 
General Purposes Committee to specify the community governance reasons for 

Page 26



recommending the new Town Council for Guiseley on the basis of an amended 
boundary, as well as the fact that further representations have now been received, 
Members are asked to reconsider this issue and determine their recommendation 
to Full Council on whether or not to establish Guiseley Town Council. 

6 Recommendations

6.1 That General Purposes Committee confirms whether or not a new Guiseley Town 
Council should be established.

6.2 If Members propose to recommend to Full Council that a Town Council should be 
established Members are also asked to confirm:

 which polling districts should be included within the new Town Council; and

 the community governance reasons for recommending the new Town Council 
on the basis proposed. 

7 Background documents

7.1    None

Appendices

A. Information Pack from Officer’s Report to General Purposes Committee on 12 February 
2015

B. Cllr Campbell’s emails dated 16 February 2015 and 1 March 2015

C. Resident’s letter received 15 April 2015 and subsequent email received 11 May 2015

D. Email from Aireborough Neighbourhood Forum

E. Resident’s letter received 30 July

F. Additional representations received after the official consultation period

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
Community Governance Review 
Establishment of a Town 
[...]
say in this important decision.

28/09/2015 GRK No I would like to add my support to Mr Denbeigh's Letter.

P
age 121



04/10/2015 GRC No

We are writing about the possibility of the formation of a town council for Guiseley and I am writing to tell you that my wife, Agnes Booth, and I are not in 
favour of this proposal which we think is unneccessary. It seems to me that as we are adequately respresented with the exisitng local government gbodies and 
that a further layer of representation would be a unneccessary expense which would give value for money to the residents. We would ask you please to give 
full thought to these views in your deliberations.

02/10/2015 GRC No

I understand that the institution of a Town Council is to be considered by Leeds City Council shortly. Please note and record my strongest objection to this 
proposal. I consider that this would result in a further layer of bureaucracy without power to materially affect Guiseley citizen's needs and rights. Additionally, 
it will incur extra costs for Guiseley Community charge payers, without producing any advantage in their overall governance. A formal acknowledgement of my 
protest is requested. Thank you

Not dated GRK No I am saying No! to a Town Council for Guiseley

P
age 122


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 West Yorkshire Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	WYChairsdraftToRsversion2.(Appendix 1)docx

	8 Amendments to the Council Procedure Rules
	9 Community Governance Review Recommendations on the Creation of a New Town Council for Guiseley
	Appendix A
	Representation Log.pdf
	Sheet1

	Representation Log (personal details removed).pdf
	Sheet1


	Appendix B
	Appendix B
	From: "Campbell, Cllr Colin" <Colin.Campbell@leeds.gov.uk> Date: 16 February 2015 09:00:10 GMT To: "Riordan, Tom" <Tom.Riordan@leeds.gov.uk> Cc: "Golton, Cllr Stewart" <Stewart.Golton@leeds.gov.uk> Subject: Propsed Parish Council for Guiseley
	From: "Campbell, Cllr Colin" <Colin.Campbell@leeds.gov.uk> Date: 

Minutes of the meeting


Final Minute approved as a correct record at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 8th December, 2015

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 19TH OCTOBER, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor J Blake  in the Chair

Councillors D Blackburn, R Charlwood, 
S Golton, G Latty, J Lewis, J Procter, 
J Pryor, M Rafique, B Selby (as substitute 
for A Lowe), S Varley and L Yeadon

Apologies Councillors A Lowe 

10 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.

11 Exempt Information - possible exclusion of the press and public 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public.

12 Late items 

There were no formal late items submitted to the agenda for consideration. 
However supplementary information was circulated to Members at the 
meeting in relation to Agenda Item 9 “Community Governance Review 
recommendations on the creation of a new Town Council for Guiseley.”

13 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests 

No declarations were made.

14 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A Lowe. Councillor B 
Selby was in attendance as substitute.

15 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 16th June 2015 be 
approved as a correct record.

16 West Yorkshire Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

The Principal Scrutiny Advisor presented a report of The Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development which considered and made recommendations to full 
Council to appoint a West Yorkshire Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, to delegate relevant functions, and to appoint members to the 



Final Minute approved as a correct record at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 8th December, 2015

new committee following nomination by the Scrutiny Board (Adult Social Care, 
Public Health, NHS).

RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to: 

a) Note the contents and details contained within the report;
b) Recommend to full Council that:

 Council resolves to appoint a West Yorkshire  Joint Health 
overview and Scrutiny Committee together with the authorities 
listed at Paragraph 6.1 of the submitted report; and

 Council approves the terms of reference for the West Yorkshire 
Joint Health overview and Scrutiny Committee as set out at 
Appendix 1 of the submitted report;

 Council delegates relevant functions, as set out at Appendix 1 of 
the submitted report, that shall be exercisable by the West 
Yorkshire Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
subject to the terms and conditions specified; and

 Council agrees to appoint such members to the West Yorkshire 
Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, as nominated by 
the Scrutiny Board (Adult Social Services, Public Health, NHS).

17 Amendments to the Council Procedure Rules 

The Head of Governance Services presented a report of the City Solicitor. 
The report presented feedback from political groups on changes to the 
operation of Ordinary Council meetings that have been in operation for a trial 
period at the July and September council meetings.

RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to:

(a) Approve an extension of the trial period to allow for further 
consideration of the arrangements during the remainder of the 
municipal year; and

(b) Request a further report to the May 2016 meeting of this Committee in 
order for recommendations to be made on the adoption of the revised 
Council Procedure Rules to the May 2016 Annual Council meeting.

18 Community Governance Review Recommendations on the Creation of a 
New Town Council for Guiseley 

 The Head of Elections, Licensing & Registration presented a report of the 
Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) and the City Solicitor. 
The report considered further information in regard to the creation of a new 
Town Council for Guiseley.

Members noted that the bulk of representations received from the public were 
against the proposal of creating a Town Council.



Final Minute approved as a correct record at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 8th December, 2015

RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to recommend to full Council that a 
new Guiseley Town Council should not be established.


